

CONTENTS

VISION & MISSION	2
COMPANY INFORMATION	3
DIRECTORS' REVIEW	4
REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS	6
BALANCE SHEET	7
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT	8
CASH FLOW STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	10
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	11
BRANCHES NETWORK	16

2006

Half Yearly Report

VISION

*"Connecting people, ideas and capital,
we will be our clients'*

First Choice

for achieving their financial aspirations".

MISSION

*"We will put interest of our stakeholders
above our own; and measure our success
by how much we help them in achieving theirs".*

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Board of Directors:

Mr. Ali A. Malik	Chairman
Mr. Amjad Pervez	Director / Chief Executive
Mr. Muhammad Iqbal Khan	Director
Sheikh Khalid Tawab	Director
Malik Atiq ur Rehman	Director
Mr. Shahzad Akbar	Director
Mr. Ejaz Akhter Ansari	Director
Mr. Muzaffar S. Khan	Director

Audit Committee:

Mr. Ali A. Malik	Chairman
Sheikh Khalid Tawab	Member
Mr. Ejaz Akhter Ansari	Member
Mr. Muhammad Iqbal Khan	Member

CFO & Company Secretary

Mr. M. Ahsan Hashmi

Auditors:

A. F. Ferguson & Co
Chartered Accountants
Karachi

Legal Advisor:

Minto & Mirza, Advocates

Bankers:

Bank Al Falah Limited
PICIC Commercial Bank Limited
Allied Bank of Pakistan Limited
MCB Bank Limited
The Bank of Punjab
Metropolitan Bank Limited
KASB Bank Limited
Saudi Pak Commercial Bank Limited
The Bank of Khyber
Prime Commercial Bank Limited
Bank Al Habib Limited
Arif Habib Rupali Bank

Registrar:

Technology Trade (Pvt) Limited
241-C, Block-02, P.E.C.H.S.
Off: Main Shahrah-e-Quaideen, Karachi
Tel: 0092-021-4391316-7

KSE Office:

135-136, 3rd Floor, Stock Exchange Building
Stock Exchange Road, Karachi
Tel: 0092-021-2421396, 2472758, 2472119
Fax: 0092-021-2472332

Registered & Head Office:

19-C, Sunset Lane-06, South Park Avenue
Phase - II, Extension, D.H.A. Karachi.
UAN: 0092-021-111-000-363
PABX: 0092-021-5395903-08
Fax: 0092-021-5395945
Website: www.fnetrade.com

2006

Half Yearly Report

DIRECTORS' REVIEW

On behalf of the Board of Directors of First National Equities Ltd. I am pleased to present the Half Yearly Accounts of the Company for the period ended December 31, 2006.

Market Review

In the First Half of FY 2006-07, the KSE-100 index witnessed an almost negligible growth of 51 points (0.5%), closing at 10041 as compared to 9989 points at the end of previous half year. Similarly average daily trading volumes at 170m during the 1st Half of FY 2006-07 also stood at the lowest since last eight years. Thereby, market capitalization rose by a marginal 0.1%. Changes in regulatory framework i.e. implementation of New Risk Management Regime, In-House Badla Phase out, implementation of CFS MK II and release of forensic investigation report pertaining to March 2005 crisis were the major reasons for lackluster performance of KSE in the first half of FY 2006-07.

Financial Results

	For the six months ended December 31, 2006	For the six months ended December 31, 2005
	(Rupees in '000)	
Gross Revenue	327,361	442,089
Operating Profit	248,598	359,808
Profit Before Taxation	68,189	260,211
Less: Taxation	26,378	41,531
Profit after Tax	41,811	218,680
Earning Per Share	Rs. 0.84	Rs. 4.37

Financial Review

We are pleased to inform our share holders that we have earned a net profit of Rs. 41,811 million. Although net profit has witnessed a decrease of 81% as compared to the half year ended on Dec. 31, 2005 yet brokerage income has exhibited an increase of 11% from 90,296 million as on Dec. 31, 2005 to Rs. 99,945 million as on Dec. 31, 2006. Similarly, dividend revenue has increased by 123% from Rs. 20,126 million to Rs. 44,849 million. Admin expenses and financial expenses have decreased by 5% and 21% respectively exhibiting strict control of the management.

Future Outlook

Major issues which hindered the market in the 1st Half of FY 2006-07 have been resolved amicably and implementation of Capital Gains Tax has been deferred for another year. Similarly, proposed stamp duty on the electronic scrips has been waived off. We are confident that the market will recover in the second half of the year and will make a new high later on. By dint of sluggish market, loss on re-measurement of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, Rs. 67.717 million, was the sole major rationale for considerable decrease in Net Profits which is a book entry only. As the market is expected to recover due to positive developments, we are sanguine that this loss will also be vanished and Earning per Share is expected to meet its growth targets.

Acknowledgement

We would like to thank our valued clients and bankers for their patronage, Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan and Karachi Stock Exchange for their continuing guidance, and shareholders for their trust and confidence in us.

Finally, the Directors acknowledge the hard work, commitment and performance of all the employees in the sluggish market.

For and on behalf of the Board

Karachi
February 16, 2007

Ali A. Malik
Chairman

REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

We have reviewed the annexed condensed interim balance sheet of **First National Equities Limited** as at December 31, 2006, and the related condensed interim profit and loss account, condensed interim cash flow statement and condensed interim statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming part thereof (here-in-after referred to as the “condensed interim financial statements”), for the half year then ended. These condensed interim financial statements are the responsibility of the company’s management. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review. The figures of the profit and loss account for the quarters ended December 31, 2005 and 2006 have not been reviewed as we are required to review only the cumulative figures for the half year ended December 31, 2006.

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2400. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the condensed interim financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company’s personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the annexed condensed interim financial statements are not presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan.

Chartered Accountants
Karachi.

CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2006

	Note	Unaudited Dec 31, 2006	Audited June 30, 2006
		(Rupees '000)	
Non-current assets			
Fixed assets			
- Property, plant and equipment	4	86,662	78,331
- Intangible assets		66,820	66,820
		153,482	145,151
Long-term investments	5	41,277	40,135
Long-term loans and advances	6	-	10,849
Long-term deposits		2,232	1,889
		196,991	198,024
Current assets			
Short-term investments	7	1,275,420	1,598,176
Receivable against Continuous funding system transactions /			
Carry over transactions		-	402,485
Trade debts	8	576,977	89,774
Loans and advances		5,666	5,686
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments	9	124,428	28,018
Other receivables		13,253	9,866
Taxation recoverable - net		23,151	20,980
Cash and bank balances		76,316	111,949
		2,095,211	2,266,934
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		623,426	316,299
Interest and mark-up accrued on borrowings		35,884	30,801
Short-term borrowings	10	723,018	678,823
Pre-IPO subscription towards proposed issue			
of term finance certificates	11	235,127	235,127
Current portion of liabilities against assets			
subject to finance lease		170	-
		1,617,625	1,261,050
Net current assets		477,586	1,005,884
Non-current liabilities			
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease		445	-
Deferred tax liabilities - net		998	1,997
Net assets		673,134	1,201,911
Represented by			
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital		500,000	500,000
Unappropriated profit		208,271	366,460
(Deficit)/surplus on revaluation of investments			
- available for sale	7	(35,137)	335,451
		673,134	1,201,911
Commitments	12		

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive

Director

CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UNAUDITED) FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

	Note	For the 3 months ended December 31, 2006	For the 6 months ended December 31, 2006	For the 3 months ended December 31, 2005	For the 6 months ended December 31, 2005
----- (Rupees '000) -----					
Operating revenue	13	168,617	317,477	281,923	439,381
Other operating income		5,803	9,884	2,532	2,708
		174,420	327,361	284,455	442,089
Administrative expenses		54,703	78,763	40,783	82,281
Operating profit		119,717	248,598	243,672	359,808
Share of profit of associate - net of tax	5	1,049	1,142	-	-
Finance costs		60,990	102,005	63,353	127,927
Other operating expenses		(12,106)	11,895	6,482	11,329
		71,882	135,840	173,837	220,552
(Loss)/gain on re-measurement of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	7	(69,685)	(67,717)	(31,417)	39,659
Unrealised gain on mark to market of derivative financial instruments		66	66	-	-
Profit before taxation		2,263	68,189	142,420	260,211
Taxation - current		14,694	27,377	25,376	37,198
- deferred		(999)	(999)	3,937	4,333
		13,695	26,378	29,313	41,531
Profit / (loss) after taxation		(11,432)	41,811	113,107	218,680
----- (Rupees) -----					
Earnings per share - basic and diluted		(0.23)	0.84	2.26	4.37

Appropriations have been reflected in the statement of changes in equity.

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

2006

Chief Executive

Director

CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

Note	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2005
(Rupees '000)		
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	68,189	260,211
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	5,688	3,540
Gain on sale of investments	(69,563)	(142,210)
Share of profit from associate - net of tax	(1,142)	-
Unrealised (gain)/loss on re-measurement of financial asset carried at fair value through profit or loss - net	67,717	(39,659)
Provision for gratuity	1,628	1,147
Provision for leave fare	1,157	951
Finance costs	102,005	127,927
Dividend income	(44,849)	(20,126)
Unrealised gain on mark to market of derivative financial instruments	(66)	-
Gain on sale of fixed assets	(303)	-
Mark-up on investments	(8,141)	(142)
	<u>54,131</u>	<u>(68,572)</u>
	122,320	191,639
Changes in working capital		
Decrease / (increase) in current assets		
Receivable against continuous funding system transactions / carry over transactions	402,485	(1,253,416)
Trade debts	(487,203)	223,789
Loans and advances	10,869	4,337
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments	(96,410)	(31,371)
Other receivables	583	(5,759)
	<u>(169,676)</u>	<u>(1,062,420)</u>
Increase in current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	305,172	159,350
	<u>257,816</u>	<u>(711,431)</u>
Finance costs paid	(96,922)	(118,689)
Leave fare allowance paid	(1,143)	-
Gratuity paid	(236)	-
Income tax paid	(29,548)	(26,532)
Long-term deposits	(343)	(791)
	<u>(129,624)</u>	<u>(857,443)</u>
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities		
Cash flows from investing activities		
Investment in associate	-	(40,000)
Investment in marketable securities - financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	134,614	(243,231)
Investment in available-for-sale financial assets - net	(180,600)	(51,012)
Purchases of operating fixed assets	(15,147)	(7,492)
Proceeds on sale of operating fixed assets	1,432	-
Purchase of Intangibles	-	(13,600)
Mark-up received on investments	7,490	142
Dividend received	41,596	22,189
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(10,615)</u>	<u>(333,004)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease	615	(980)
Borrowings under repurchase agreements	199,877	(148,496)
Dividends paid to shareholders	(199,452)	(74,033)
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities	<u>1,040</u>	<u>(223,509)</u>
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<u>120,049</u>	<u>(1,413,956)</u>
Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	(416,874)	(83,863)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>(296,825)</u>	<u>(1,497,819)</u>

15

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive

Director

09

2006

Half Yearly Report

**CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006**

	Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	Unappro- priated profit	Surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of investments	Total
	----- (Rupees '000) -----			
Balance as at July 01, 2005	500,000	129,838	(12,541)	617,297
Deficit realised on disposal of investments	-	-	1,505	1,505
Final cash dividend @ Rs 1.50 per share for the year ended June 30, 2005 declared subsequent to year end	-	(75,000)	-	(75,000)
Profit after taxation for the half year ended December 31, 2005	-	218,680	-	218,680
Surplus on revaluation of available for sale investments	-	-	559,027	559,027
Balance as at December 31, 2005	500,000	273,518	547,991	1,321,509
Balance as at July 01, 2006	500,000	366,460	335,451	1,201,911
Final cash dividend @ Rs 4.00 per share for the year ended June 30, 2006 declared subsequent to year end	-	(200,000)	-	(200,000)
Profit after taxation for the half year ended December 31, 2006	-	41,811	-	41,811
Surplus realised on disposal during the period	-	-	(1,710)	(1,710)
Deficit on revaluation of available for sale investments	-	-	(368,878)	(368,878)
Balance as at December 31, 2006	500,000	208,271	(35,137)	673,134

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

2006

Chief Executive

Director

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

The company is a limited liability company incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on the Karachi Stock Exchange (Guarantee) Limited. The registered office of the company is situated at 19-C, Sunset Lane-6, South Park Avenue, Phase-II Extension, DHA, Karachi.

The principal activities of the company include shares brokerage, financing for continuous funding system, consultancy services and underwriting.

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. Approved accounting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards as notified under the provisions of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. Wherever, the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 or directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) differ with the requirements of these standards, the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 or the requirements of the said directives take precedence. The disclosures made in these condensed interim financial statements have, however, been limited based on the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual published financial statements of the company for the year ended June 30, 2006.

4 FIXED ASSETS

Unaudited Unaudited
December 31, December 31,
2006 2005
(Rupees '000)

Details of additions / (disposals) during the period are as follows :

Additions

Property, plant and equipment

Building on freehold land	-	14,382
Furniture & fixtures	2,167	3,620
Office equipment	1,007	5,781
Computer accessories	4,611	2,251
Vehicles - owned	6,684	941
Vehicles - leased	678	2,405

Intangible assets

- 13,600

Disposals

Property, plant and equipment

Vehicles	(1,290)	-
----------	---------	---

2006

Half Yearly Report

5 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

Associated Company - National Asset Management Company Limited (NAMCO) - Holding 40%

	(Unaudited) December 31, 2006 (Rupees '000)	(Audited) June 30, 2006
Opening balance	40,135	-
Investment made during the period / year	-	40,000
Share of profit for the period - net of tax	1,142	135
	<u>41,277</u>	<u>40,135</u>

- 5.1 National Asset Management Company Limited commenced operations during the year 2005-06. The share of profit has been determined based on the unaudited financial statements of the company for the period ended December 31, 2006.

	(Unaudited) December 31, 2006 (Rupees '000)	(Audited) June 30, 2006
6 LONG-TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES - Considered good		
Due from related party - director	-	11,209
Less: Receivable within one year	-	(360)
	<u>-</u>	<u>10,849</u>

7 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

Available for sale		
- Cost	7.1 561,499	378,703
- Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation	(35,137)	335,451
Carrying value	<u>526,362</u>	<u>714,154</u>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		
- Cost	816,775	990,263
- Deficit on revaluation	(67,717)	(106,241)
Carrying value	<u>749,058</u>	<u>884,022</u>
	<u>1,275,420</u>	<u>1,598,176</u>

- 7.1 This includes investment in 2,000,000 units (2006: Nil) @ Rs 10 per unit of NAMCO Balanced Fund, a related party.

8 TRADE DEBTS

Included in trade debts is an amount of Rs 295.814 million due from two customers against purchase of shares which was secured against the market value of the shares as at the period end. Subsequently, the market value of the shares have declined and the net unsecured exposure to the company is approximately Rs 121 million. The company is in negotiation with the customers to obtain additional security and/or to settle the outstanding amount.

(Unaudited) December 31, 2006	(Audited) June 30, 2006
(Rupees '000)	

9 TRADE DEPOSITS AND SHORT-TERM PREPAYMENTS

Exposure deposit with Karachi Stock Exchange	122,712	26,312
Prepayments	1,716	1,706
	<u>124,428</u>	<u>28,018</u>

10 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Secured		
Repurchase agreement borrowings	349,877	150,000
Short -term running finances utilised under mark-up arrangements	373,141	528,823
	<u>723,018</u>	<u>678,823</u>

- 11 This represents the Pre-IPO (private placement) amount received by the company in respect of the proposed issue of Term Finance Certificates (TFCs). The total issue amounts to Rs 400 million out of which Rs 240 million has been received from institutional investors under Pre-IPO. The remaining amount of Rs 160 million will be raised through Initial Public Offer (IPO). The company has applied to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) for approval for issue of the TFCs which is currently awaited. Due to the delay in approval the management has decided to reclassify the above amount as current liability during the current period. Prior year figures have been restated as short-term.

(Unaudited) December 31, 2006	(Audited) June 30, 2006
(Rupees '000)	

12 COMMITMENTS

In respect of :

Forward purchase of listed equity securities	4,831	79,550
Forward sale of listed equity securities	25,101	80,632
Capital expenditure contracted for but not incurred	31,500	31,000

2006

Half Yearly Report

	For the 3 months ended December 31, 2006	For the 6 months ended December 31, 2006	For the 3 months ended December 31, 2005	For the 6 months ended December 31, 2005
	----- (Rupees '000) -----			
13 OPERATING REVENUE				
Brokerage	51,318	99,945	50,762	90,296
Dividend income	23,884	44,849	9,481	20,126
Commission earned	9,093	25,110	22,534	29,081
Income from continuous funding system / carry over transactions	45,565	78,010	85,543	157,668
Gain on sale of investments - net	38,757	69,563	113,603	142,210
	<u>168,617</u>	<u>317,477</u>	<u>281,923</u>	<u>439,381</u>

14 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The company has related party relationship with its associated undertakings, staff retirement funds, directors and key management personnel.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties during the period:

Relationship with the company	Nature of transactions	(Unaudited) December 31, 2006 (Rupees '000)	(Unaudited) December 31, 2005
i. Associated undertakings	Purchase of marketable securities for and on behalf of associated undertakings	113,246,007	79,967,104
	Sale of marketable securities for and on behalf of associated undertakings	112,971,239	80,273,425
	Brokerage income	14,043	9,303
	Purchase of assets	-	3,019
	Sale of assets	1,432	-
	Commission earned	210	625
	Rent received	300	-
	Long term investments made	-	40,000
	Short term investments made	20,000	-
	Share of profit for the period - net of tax	1,142	-
ii. Key management personnel	Purchase of marketable securities for and on behalf of key management personnel	-	23,960
	Sale of marketable securities for and on behalf of key management personnel	-	26,829
	Brokerage income earned	-	36
	Salaries & other short term employee benefits	24,027	33,173
iii. Other related parties	Charge in respect of employee contribution plan	629	477
	Sale of investments to employee contribution plan	-	1,509
	Capital gain from sale of investments to employee contribution plan	-	9

Balances outstanding at December 31, 2006

Balances outstanding at December 31, 2006		Un-audited		Audited	
		December 31, 2006		June 30, 2006	
		(Rupees ‘000)			
	Associated undertakings	Other related parties	Total	Total	
Receivable from:					
- Switch Securities (Private) Limited - net	-	-	-	777	
- MCD Pakistan Limited	15	-	15	-	
- National Asset Management Co. Ltd.	17	-	17	-	
- FDIBL - Trustee NAMCO Balanced Fund	-	31	31	-	
Payable to:					
- Switch Securities (Private) Limited - net	3,044	-	3,044	-	
- First Pakistan Securities Limited	81,250	-	81,250	-	

15 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statement comprise of the following balance sheet amounts:

	(Unaudited) December 31, 2006	(Unaudited) December 31, 2005
	----- (Rupees '000) -----	
Cash and bank balances	76,316	52,309
Short-term running finances	(373,141)	(1,550,128)
	<u>(296,825)</u>	<u>(1,497,819)</u>

16 GENERAL

- Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.
- Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary for the purpose of comparison. Significant reclassification made during the current period is in respect of income from continuous funding system / carry over transactions and gain on sale of investments - net which was shown as part of gain from transactions in marketable securities - net in the comparative period. It has been shown as part of operating revenue in the current period.

17 DATE OF AUTHORISATION

These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on February 16, 2006 by the Board of Directors of the company.

Chief Executive

Director

BRANCHES NETWORK

1) Peshawar Main Branch

State Life Building
2nd Floor, 34-The Mall
Peshawar
Tel: 091-111-000-363
Fax: 091-5260977

2) Peshawar City Branch

Bank Square, Chowk Yadgar
Near Askari Bank
Peshawar City.
Tel : 091-2580746-49
Fax: 091-2580750

3) Peshawar Sadar (Jasmin Arcade) Branch

Room No. 508, Fifth Floor, Jasmine Arcade
Sadar Peshawar
Tel: 091-5275661/5275055
Fax: 091-5275632

4) Abbottabad Branch

1st Floor, Gohar Sons Arcade,
Mansehra Road, Supply Bazar
Abbottabad.
Tel: 0992-341305, 341104
Fax: 0992-341203

5) Mingora (Swat) Branch:

1st Floor, Shahzad Plaza, Makan Bagh
Saidu Road, Mingora Swat.
Tel: 0946-712523 / 712975
Fax: 0946-711070

6) D.I. Khan Branch:

3rd Floor, State Life Building,
Dera Ismail Khan
Tel: 0966-730722-3
Fax: 0966-730724

7) Mardan Branch:

Shop No. 22, 23 & 24
Cantonment Plaza, The Mall, Mardan.
Tel: 0937-875827, 875829
Fax: 0937-875830

8) Islamabad Branch:

13-P Mezanine Floor, Empire Centre
F/7 Markaz
Islamabad
Tel: 051-111-000-363
Fax: 051-2653528

9) Rawalpindi Branch:

53/7, Haider Road,
Rawalpindi Cantt
Rawalpindi.
Tel: 051-5782397
Fax: 051-5563194

10) DHA Lahore Branch:

1st Floor, L-5, Commercial Area,
DHA Phase-I
Lahore
Tel: 042-5723940/5724039
Fax: 042-5721992